

Pundibari PS-568/2024 (Reg. No. POCSO-17/2024)
CNR No: WBCB09-000086-2024
J.O. Code – WB01505

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 17
Date:26.08.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present. Members of this Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present by filing hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

Witness i.e CSW-8 namely LC-53 Sima Biswas has turned up before this Board today. She is examined in chief, cross examined in full and discharged as PW-9.

Received one RT message from O/C of Pundibari PS states that CSW-10 namely SI Lalit Rai cannot be appeared before this Board today on the ground stated therein.

Perused the same. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. PP-in-Charge files a petition u/s-311 of Cr.P.C. and prays for issuing summon upon Dr. Payal Chakraborty of M.J.N Medical College and Hospital who prepared the report in c/w this case.

Heard the Ld. PP-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the Defense.

Considering Dr. Payal Chakraborty as one of the vital witness of this case, her evidence is required for the proper adjudication of this case.

As such, the prayer of the Ld. PP stands allowed.

Witness i.e. Dr. Payal Chakraborty be summoned by this Board by invoking Sec-311 of Cr.P.C.

Issue fresh summon upon Dr. Payal Chakraborty of M.J.N Medical College and Hospital through CMOH, Cooch Behar.

Issue fresh summon upon CSW-10 through R.O, Police Line, Cooch Behar.

D.A to comply.

Fix **18-09-2025** for evidence.

D/C

Sd/-
(Smt. Ananya Dasgupta)
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
(Smt. Runa Ganguly)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
(Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
(Smt. Ananya Dasgupta)
Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar